

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G778]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 18th OCTOBER

[2016

REVOCATION OF AND REAPPOINTMENT OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF HIRI SPECIAL PURPOSE AUTHORITY

I GRAND CHIEF, SIR LEO DION GCL, KBE, CMG, QPM, MP Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Inter—Government Relations acting pursuant to the powers conferred on me by Clause (0) of the Proclamation Establishing the Hiri Special Purpose Authority, and all other powers enabling me hereby:—

- (a) Revoke the election of Jerry Taumaku of Porebada Village, Central Province as Chairman of the Hiri LLG Special Purpose Authority Board; and
- (b) Revoke the Appointment of-
 - (i) Jerry Taumaku of Porebada Village, Central Province;
 - (ii) Hisiu Hemosi of Boera Village, Central Province; and
 - (iii) Vagi Sariman, Papa Village, Central Province,

as members of the Hiri Local Level Government, Special Purpose Authority Board; and

- (c) Reappoint Ieviri Ova as member representing Papa Landowner Association and Interim Chairman of the Hiri LLG Special Purpose Authority; and
- (d) Reappoint
- (i) Mea Henao representing Boera Landowner Association in Central Province.
- (ii) Konio Morea representing Rearea Landowner Association in Central Province.
- (iii) Mamata Kor Opa representing Associated Associations (Others)
- (iv) Gau Ario representing the Umbrella Associations
- (v) Doriga Berasi representing LNG Plant Site Landowners Association

as Interim members of the Hiri Local-level Government, Special Purpose Authority Management Board.

Dated this 21st day of July, 2016.

CHIEF HON. SIR LEO DION GCL, KBE, CMG, QPM, MP, Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Inter-Government Relations.